

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202	Master Case No.: 1:21-MI-55555- JPB
THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT, <i>et al.</i> ,  <i>Plaintiffs,</i>  v.  BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as the Georgia Secretary of State, <i>et al.</i> ,  <i>Defendants,</i>  REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, <i>et al.</i> ,  <i>Intervenor-Defendants.</i>	Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-01229- JPB

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO STATE DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
CERTIFICATION FOR IMMEDIATE APPEAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. No grounds exist for the Court to reconsider its ruling that Plaintiffs have standing to pursue their First Amendment claim. ....	6
A. A motion for reconsideration is not the proper vehicle to raise new standing arguments.....	6
B. State Defendants’ new arguments lack merit.....	8
II. State Defendants have not satisfied the requirements for a 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) interlocutory appeal certification.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	18

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blake v. Elul, LLC</i> , No. 1:20-CV-2107-JPB, 2021 WL 3291330 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 2, 2021) .....	4, 7
<i>Brogdon ex rel. Cline v. Nat’l Healthcare Corp.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....	7
<i>Fla. Wildlife Fed’n, Inc. v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 647 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Ga. Latino All. for Hum. Rts. v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....	15
<i>Hoffman v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13-CV-5700, 2015 WL 3755207 (E.D. Pa. June 16, 2015) .....	8
<i>Made in the USA Found. v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Mamani v. Berzain</i> , 825 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>McCoy v. Macon Water Authority</i> , 966 F. Supp. 1209 (M.D. Ga. 1997) .....	6, 7
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	12

<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1229-JPB .....	1
<i>Rose v. Raffensperger</i> , 511 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....	8
<i>In re Sci.-Atlanta, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A.1:01-CV-1950RW, 2003 WL 25740734 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 15, 2003) .....	15
<i>Support Working Animals, Inc. v. DeSantis</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (N.D. Fla. 2020) .....	9, 10
<i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197 (1923).....	13
<i>United States v. Zak</i> , No. 1:18-CV-5774-AT, 2021 WL 5736218 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 22, 2021) .....	13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	1, 2, 8, 9
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C § 1292(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-50(a)(11) .....	10
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-50(a)(13) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Rule 12(b)(1).....	8
Rule 59 .....	5
Rule 59(e).....	4
